# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

#### TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1343.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $A\ U\ G\ U\ S\ T\ A:$ 

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1040.

lars, making the valuation of Minot, two hundred seventy one thou- Chap. 226. sand and six dollars.

[Approved March 24, 1843.]

#### Chapter 226.

Resolve making appropriations for military purposes.

Resolved, That there be allowed an	d gra	anted	for th	e purpo	ses	Military purpo-
hereinaster named the following sums, to wit:						ses.
For erecting gun house at Brewer,	•	•	•	\$300	00	
For set of harness for artillery company,	Brev	ver,	•	80	00	
For transportation and ordnance stores,			•	100	00	
For purchase of powder and laboratory stores for the sev-						
eral artillery companies in the state,		•		220	00	
For labor on Bangor arsenal,				75	00	
For labor on Portland arsenal, .				75	00	
For repairing fence at Portland arsenal,	•	•		30	00	
For repairs of gun house at Eastport,			•	50	00	
For erecting gun house at Bristol,				250	00	
For gun house at Orland, repairs,				50	00	
For repairs of gun house at Calais,		•	•	75	00	
			ş	1,305	00	#1 00F
<ul><li>40.</li></ul>			4	r - / - 0 -		\$1,305

The several sums aforesaid, to be paid whenever in the opinion of the governor, with advice of council, the public service may require it, and for the expenditure thereof the acting quartermaster general shall be accountable.

[Approved March 24, 1843.]